

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (L) No. 5212 of 2021

M/s V-2 Retail, Ranchi **Petitioner**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Others **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Raunak Sahay, Advocate

10/1st May 2024

I.A. No. 10153 of 2023

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that warrant of arrest has been issued against the petitioner by the Certificate Officer before whom the recovery proceeding is pending. He has submitted that the petitioner has deposited an amount of Rs. 3,32,000/- in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Jamshedpur in connection with Case No. 06/Misc/2021-22. He submits that appropriate order may be passed as Mukesh Kumar, who is authorized signatory and Store Manager of the petitioner- M/s V-2 Retail is being harassed by the police.

2. Considering the aforesaid submission, it is directed that no coercive steps be taken pursuant to the impugned order till the next date of hearing.

3. In the meantime, the respondents may seek instructions with regard to the interlocutory application.

W.P. (L) No. 5212 of 2021

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that notice could not be served upon respondent Nos. 4, 16, 18 and 19. He prays for adjournment to take appropriate steps in connection with service of notice. He submits that he shall file an application for substituted service of notice.

5. Post this case on 08.05.2024.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)